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3698  SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:-


(a) whether it is a fact that Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) offers quality education to the children in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there are KV schools that have been found partially or fully unsafe in Assam as reported to the Ministry; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the measures taken by the Ministry for their immediate renovation?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) strives to provide quality education to the children admitted in various Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs). The measures taken by KVS to ensure quality education include:

I. Intensive and interactive classroom engagement by the teachers which is periodically monitored by different levels to guide, support and ensure attainment of learning outcomes.

II. Adoption of child friendly pedagogy, using latest technology, conducting periodical assessment and giving feedback from time to time to children.

III. Conduct of various curricular and co-curricular activities, games and sports, yoga and meditation, NCC, Scouts and Guides etc. to ensure holistic development of children.

IV. Promote Indianess among children by conducting various cultural activities like Ek Bharat Shrestha Bharat, Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav etc.


V. Training and capacity building of all teachers for maintaining a healthy and conducive environment for children in school.

VI. Take lead in implementation of various initiatives/policies undertaken by the Government for holistic development of children.

VII. Provide an effective, equitable and inclusive education to meet the needs of all learners including children with disabilities, regardless of their background, abilities or socioeconomic status.


Kendriya Vidyalaya students have shown impressive performance in terms of pass percentage in X and XII board examinations conducted by Central Board of Secondary Education.


(c) & (d) In order to ensure safety of students and staffs in KVs, maintenance of permanent school buildings is undertaken regularly. Technical audit has shown that some schools need major repair, including 3 KVs in Assam namely KV No. 1 AFS Tezpur, KV AFS Borjhar and KV AFS Jorhat and work for repair /renovation has been entrusted to the construction agency.

*****

